CONSTITUTION OF MARION ROAD GUN CLUB, INC.

The Marion Road Gun Club, Inc., a not-for-profit corporation under the laws of the State of Georgia, and an affiliated club of the National Rifle Association, Georgia Sports Shooting Association, and Civilian Marksmanship Program, is formed for purpose of affording a place for its members to pursue the shooting sports.

The Marion Road Gun Club, Inc., shall have a President, a Vice President, and a Secretary/Treasurer who will be elected by the membership annually at the December Meeting prior to the year in which they are to serve. These officers will be elected by a simple majority vote of those members present, from the candidates for these positions as generated by the Nominating Committee which shall, itself, be appointed by the Club President at the September Meeting and who will report their nominations by announcing them at the October Meeting, These nominations will be also reported to the Club Membership in the November "Bullet" (monthly publication) and the vote will be taken at the December Meeting from those current members present at that meeting. Proof of membership can be required from any and/or all members present. The Marion Road Gun Club, Inc. shall also have a Chief Training/Safety Officer and a Chief Range Officer, both of whom will be appointed by the President from volunteers of club members. In benefit of the duties served by these positions, these officers shall have free membership during the tenure of their office.

The Marion Road Gun Club, Inc., will continue its affiliation with the National Rifle Association and encourage its members to join and/or maintain their membership in that national organization or another organization dedicated to defending the Second Amendment to the U.S. Constitution.

The Marion Road Gun Club, Inc., will set and collect dues from the members for any lawful purpose, including but not limited to, the leasing or purchase of the property on which the club's range on Marion Road is currently located and pay all associated costs and fees related to the ownership of the property and for its expansion, maintenance, and improvements, as well as payment of all expenses related to the club as necessary and desirable for the pursuit of the club's objectives.

Prospective members must be American Citizens or other legal residents of legal age as adults and must not have been dishonorably discharged from the Armed Forces of the United States of America. They must not be on parole from the judicial system and must meet all legal obligations and laws to possess a firearm in the state of Georgia. The club will not discriminate against prospective members on the basis of race, sex, religion, political persuasion, or old age so long as the prospective member has his/her proper mental facilities about them and is able to safely participate in shooting and gun handling.

The Marion Road Gun Club, Inc., shall establish By-Laws to allow for the effective management of club activities and to provide the necessary controls on activities and expenditures from the club treasury. Once established by vote of the membership the By-Laws will be changed only by a majority vote of the members present at a club meeting,

provided that the intention to change the "By Laws" and the text of the change has been provided to the membership in a monthly publication prior to the meeting in order that all interested in voting for or against any such changes to the By-Law may attend and vote.

Dismissal from membership in the Marion Road Gun Club, Inc., for cause, can be made by vote of the members present at a monthly meeting provided that the person contemplated for dismissal has been notified of the matter, and then, afforded the opportunity to present his defense against dismissal at the club meeting at which the vote upon dismissal is taken. A simple majority of the membership present will be required for dismissal under these circumstances. In the event of dismissal for cause, the persons dues for the remainder of the calendar year will not be refunded and are forfeited to the Marion Road Gun Club as general funds.

We, the current officers of the Marion Road Gun Club, Inc., do by signature heron, affirm and attest to the adoption of this constitution by the membership, based upon a simple majority of the votes turned in by the deadline therefore, all members having been given notice of the proposed Constitution and the opportunity to vote by the established deadline thereof.

President:_____

Vice President:

Secretary/Treasurer:_____

As approved by the club, 19 November 2019 Meeting